
1 

 

 

 
 
 

NEGOTIATED REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL DC-2016-NK-05 GLOBAL PAID MEDIA AGENCY 

AMENDMENT #1 

NRFP #DC-2016-NK-05 Global Paid Media Agency  

Close Date/Time:  

August 11, 2016  
14:00 hours 
Pacific Time 

Issue Date: July 12, 2016 From: CTC Procurement 

To: All Vendors E-mail: procurement@destinationcanada.com 

 

Following is the amendment to the requirements of the above noted NRFP. 

 

Webinar Time:  

Change from July 22, 2016 13:30 hours PT to July 22, 2016 10:00 hours PT  

 


